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Statutory Requirements 
 
The North Carolina General Statutes G.S. 143-728(d)(2)a lists seven requirements that must be reported 
on or before September 15 of each year and submitted to the Joint Legislative Commission on 
Governmental Operations, the Joint Legislative Economic Development and Global Engagement 
Oversight Committee, and the Fiscal Research Division.  
 
This document serves as that report and contains all materials to satisfy the seven requirements 
outlined below.  
 
§143-728(d)(2)a. Requirements of NCInnovation 
 
(d) Requirements. – In order to receive the endowment and retain State funds, all of the following 
requirements must be met: 
 … 
 

(2) NCInnovation shall amend its articles of incorporation to enable NCInnovation to carry out the 
purposes and requirements of this Article. The articles of incorporation, as amended, shall provide 
for the following: 

 
a. Consultation; reporting. - NCInnovation shall consult with the Joint Legislative 

Commission on Governmental Operations prior to the board of directors adopting 
bylaws or any amendment to its bylaws. NCInnovation shall also report on its 
programs and activities to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental 
Operations, the Joint Legislative Economic Development and Global Engagement 
Oversight Committee, and the Fiscal Research Division on or before September 15 
of each fiscal year and more frequently as requested by any of these entities. The 
report shall include all of the following information: 

 
1. Every expenditure for establishing and supporting a network of regional 

innovation hubs and every award of grants, funds, or other support by 
NCInnovation in the prior fiscal year. This information shall include, at a 
minimum, the recipient, amount, term, and purpose of the award. 

2. Outcome data collected by NCInnovation, including the number of jobs 
created. 

3. Cumulative regional innovation hub network expenditure and funding award 
data by program and by county. 

4. An unaudited report, itemized by category, of overhead and administrative 
costs for the previous fiscal year. 

5. Current fiscal year budget, planned activities, and goals for the current fiscal 
year. 

6. Developed performance metrics for recipients of funding and support by 
NCInnovation. 

7. A detailed explanation of how annual salaries are determined, including base 
pay schedules and any additional salary amounts or bonuses that may be 
earned as a result of job performance. The explanation shall include the means 
used by NCInnovation to foster employee efforts in rural and low-income areas 
in the State. 
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Programs and Activities 
 
REQUIREMENT 1. Every expenditure for establishing and supporting a network of regional 
innovation hubs and every award of grants, funds, or other support by NCInnovation in the 
prior fiscal year. This information shall include, at a minimum, the recipient, amount, term, and 
purpose of the award. 
 
AND 
 
REQUIREMENT 6. Developed performance metrics for recipients of funding and support by 
NCInnovation. 
 
NCInnovation (NCI) currently has four regional innovation networks to cover the East, West, Piedmont, 
and Charlotte areas to connect our public research universities, industry partners, and business leaders 
together to drive more effective commercialization strategies regionally, and across North Carolina. 
 
Each regional innovation network includes the public research universities within that region and is 
anchored by “hub” institutions. With the adoption of the organization’s FY2025 Budget and approval of 
a hub expansion plan by the NCI Board of Directors (NCI Board) at its August 14, 2024, meeting NCI 
followed through with its planned activity of Regional Network Expansion listed in REQUIREMENT 5 of 
the September 2024 volume of this report to the General Assembly. NCI has grown its original footprint 
of four (4) hub institutions to include three (3) additional hubs and support for the Triangle area public 
universities. 
 
Current NCI Regional Innovation Networks consist of: 
 
East Regional Innovation Network 
Hub Universities: East Carolina University, Fayetteville State University, and UNC Wilmington 
Regional Universities: Elizabeth City State University and UNC Pembroke 
 
West Regional Innovation Network 
Hub Universities: Western Carolina University and Appalachian State University (Hickory Campus) 
Regional University: UNC Asheville 
 
Piedmont Regional Innovation Network 
Hub University: North Carolina A&T State University 
Regional Universities: UNC Greensboro, Winston-Salem State University, North Carolina Central 
University, North Carolina State University, and UNC-Chapel Hill 
 
Charlotte Regional Innovation Network 
Hub University: UNC Charlotte 
 
As part of NCI’s support for the four regional innovation networks and each hub institution, NCI has 
seven (7) Regional Innovation Network Directors to lead regional operations. An explanation of every 
expenditure for establishing and supporting a network of regional innovation hubs, including grant 
funds, is shown in Table 1.1: Program Expenditures for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025. 
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TABLE 1.1: Program Expenditures for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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Pilot Grant Awarded Projects (August 2024) 
 
At the start of implementing its grant program, NCI conducted an early pilot process featuring eight (8) 
grant awards across all four of its initial regional innovation networks. Following external review and 
validation of these applications, management presented a slate of eight recommended projects 
totaling more than $5 million in awards to the NCI Board at its meeting on May 15, 2024. The NCI Board 
approved those eight pilot grants. See Figure 1.1: Map of Pilot Grant Awards. 
 
A summary of the total funding awarded for the entire Pilot Grant program is shown in Table 1.2: Pilot 
Grant Awards Detailed Budgets by Year of Spending. The funding overview for each of the eight Pilot 
Grant awards can be found in Table 1.3: Pilot Grants - Funded Projects Overview which is grouped by 
region and lists the recipient university, name of the principal investigator (PI), award amount, industry, 
and the project title.  
 
Individual grant narratives for the Pilot Grant program are grouped by region and are either a one- or 
two-year grant. NCI is currently in year two of the Pilot Grant program. Please note that three (3) of the 
grants were for a term of one-year. Their funding has been fully distributed, but these three projects 
were granted no cost extensions because there were some administrative delays in initially distributing 
the funds in the pilot round. The projects are ongoing until their extensions are complete (around the 
end of this calendar year). See Table 1.4.1, Table 1.4.2, Table 1.4.3, Table 1.4.4, Table 1.4.5, Table 1.4.6, Table 
1.4.7, and Table 1.4.8. The recipient university and name of the PI are listed at the top of each individual 
grant narrative. See Table 6.1 Action Plan for NCI Funded Projects for information on metrics and 
performance indicators for all projects. 
 
 
FIGURE 1.1: Map of Pilot Grant Awards 
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TABLE 1.2: Pilot Grant Awards Detailed Budgets by Year of Spending 
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TABLE 1.3: Pilot Grants - Funded Projects Overview 
 

Region PI Name University Award 
Amount Industry Project Title 

East Rukiyah Van Dross-Anderson  ECU*  $974,000   Biohealth  Melanoma Treatment  

East Ying Wang  UNCW*  $1,082,696   Biohealth  Multi-Year Vaccine Development  

West Brian Byrd & Scott Hoffman  WCU*  $999,963   Biohealth  Mosquito-Borne Infectious Disease 
Identification and Risk Assessment  

West Rahman Tashakkori  ASU*  $641,951   AgTech  Beehive Improvement and Monitoring 
System  

Piedmont Kristen Dellinger  NCA&T*  $369,024   Biohealth  Neuro Drug Delivery System  

Piedmont Hemali Rathnayake  UNCG  $404,999   Energy Transition & 
Electrification  Lithium Purification  

Charlotte Jordan Poler  UNCC*  $400,971   Biohealth  Drinking Water Purification  

Charlotte Sukumar Kamalasadan  UNCC*  $354,607   Energy Transition & 
Electrification  Power-Grid Efficiency  

TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT: $5,228,211 

 
KEY: (*) denotes a hub university.



   
 

NCInnovation, Inc.  Annual Report on Programs and Activities | September 2025  11 

TABLE 1.4.1: East Region | Eastern Carolina University – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 

 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $974,000 | YEAR 1: $442,000 and YEAR 2: $532,000 
 



   
 

NCInnovation, Inc.  Annual Report on Programs and Activities | September 2025  12 

TABLE 1.4.2: East Region | University of North Carolina at Wilmington – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $1,082,696 | YEAR 1: $550,049 and YEAR 2: $532,647 
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TABLE 1.4.3: West Region | Western Carolina University – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $999,963 | YEAR 1: $587,412 and YEAR 2: $412,551 
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TABLE 1.4.4: West Region | Appalachian State University – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: AgTech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $641,951 | YEAR 1: $300,460 and YEAR 2: $341,491 
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TABLE 1.4.5: Piedmont Region | North Carolina A&T University – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $369,024 | YEAR 1: $184,512 and YEAR 2: $184,512 
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TABLE 1.4.6: Piedmont Region | University of North Carolina at Greensboro – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Energy Transition & Electrification 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $404,999 | YEAR 1: $404,999 
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TABLE 1.4.7: Charlotte Region | University of North Carolina at Charlotte – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $400,971 | YEAR 1: $400,971 
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TABLE 1.4.8: Charlotte Region | University of North Carolina at Charlotte – Pilot Grant 
 

 
 
 
INDUSTRY: Energy Transition & Electrification 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $354,607 | YEAR 1: $354,607 
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FY25 Spring Grant Awarded Projects (May 2025) 
 
Building on the success of the Pilot Grant program a state-wide RFP process was issued in the fall of 
2024 to all 16 public universities. On May 14, 2025, the NCI Board unanimously approved 17 projects 
shown in Figure 1.2: Map of FY25 Spring Grant Awards, which have achieved proof of concept, show 
commercial promise, and have the potential to drive job creation and economic growth across the state. 
A total of $13.6 million in awards was spread among 12 North Carolina public universities following the 
NCI Board’s decision after a multi-month review and evaluation process led by external panels of subject 
matter experts and overseen by the NCI Board’s Program Committee.  
 
A summary of the total funding awarded for the entire FY25 Spring Grants program is shown in Table 
1.5: FY25 Spring Grant Awards Detailed Budgets by Year of Spending. The funding overview for each of 
the 17 FY25 Spring Grant awards can be found in Table 1.6: FY25 Spring Grants - Funded Projects 
Overview which is grouped by region and lists the recipient university, name of the principal investigator 
(PI), award amount, industry, and the project title.  
 
Individual grant narratives for the FY25 Spring Grant program are grouped by region and are either a 
one- or two-year grant. See Table 1.7.1, Table 1.7.2, Table 1.7.3, Table 1.7.4, Table 1.7.5, Table 1.7.6, Table 1.7.7, 
Table 1.7.8., Table 1.7.9, Table 1.7.10, Table 1.7.11, Table 1.7.12, Table 1.7.13, Table 1.7.14, Table 1.7.15, Table 1.7.16, 
and Table 1.7.17. The recipient university and name of the PI are listed at the top of each individual grant 
narrative. See Table 6.1: Action Plan for NCI Funded Projects for information on metrics and performance 
indicators for all projects. 
 
 
FIGURE 1.2: Map of FY25 Spring Grant Awards 
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TABLE 1.5: FY25 Spring Grant Awards Detailed Budgets by Year of Spending 
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TABLE 1.6: FY25 Spring Grants - Funded Projects Overview 
 

Region PI Name University Award 
Amount Industry Project Title 

East Shirley Chao  FSU* $1,088,986 AgTech Hemp-based bio pesticide for use in commercial poultry 
houses  

East Ben Bahr  UNCP $1,113,758 Biohealth Alzheimer's / Traumatic Brain Injury therapeutic  
East Patrick Briley  ECU* $435,655 Health Tech Stuttering platform for speech language pathologists  
East Stephanie Richards  ECU* $497,882 AgTech Miniature wind tunnel for the testing of pesticides  
East Lindsey Schroeder  UNCW* $850,644 Health Tech Neck Strength Assessment Device  
West Amanda Wolfe  UNCA $102,600 Biohealth Patent Discovery for Unique Antibiotic Compounds  
West Zachary Russell  ASU* $2,309,865 AgTech AI Microscopy for Livestock Intestinal Parasite Detection  

Piedmont Randy Schmitz  NCA&T* $578,904 Health Tech Clinical knee arthrometer to measure knee laxity  

Piedmont Kaira Wagoner UNCG $553,567 AgTech Pheromone-based technology for pest and disease resistant 
honeybees  

Piedmont Liam Duffy  UNCG $253,000 Biohealth Analytical method for identifying molecular isomers  
Piedmont Leslee Battle & Tori Brown WSSU $1,246,200 Health Tech AI-enabled Saas clinical training platform for nurses  
Piedmont Amay Bandodkar  NCSU $699,923 Biohealth Wound bandage for rapid healing  

Piedmont Ericka Ford  NCSU $445,823 Advanced 
Manufacturing 

Manufacturing synthetic wool more sustainably and with less 
health risk  

Piedmont Jeffrey Stringer  UNC-CH $500,000 Biohealth Ultrasound for rural settings  
Piedmont Ronit Freeman  UNC-CH $967,974 Biohealth Treatment for lung fibrosis  
Charlotte Susan Trammell  UNCC* $810,505 Biohealth Vaccine cold storage  
Charlotte Pinku Mukherjee  UNCC* $1,120,542 Biohealth Pancreatic cancer therapeutic  

TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT: $13,575,828 
 
KEY: (*) denotes a hub university. 
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TABLE 1.7.1: East Region | Fayetteville State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: AgTech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $1,088,986 | YEAR 1: $627,523 and YEAR 2: $461,463 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.2: East Region | University of North Carolina at Pembrooke – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $1,113,758 | YEAR 1: $442,571 and YEAR 2: $671,187 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.3: East Region | East Carolina University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Health Tech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $435,655 | YEAR 1: $280,819 and YEAR 2: $154,836 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.4: East Region | East Carolina University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: AgTech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $497,882 | YEAR 1: $317,033 and YEAR 2: $180,849 
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TABLE 1.7.5: East Region | University of North Carolina at Wilmington – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Health Tech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $850,644 | YEAR 1: $325,021 and YEAR 2: $525,623 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.6: West Region | University of North Carolina at Asheville – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $102,600 | YEAR 1: $102,600 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program 
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TABLE 1.7.7: West Region | Appalachian State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: AgTech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $2,309,865 | YEAR 1: $1,195,106 and YEAR 2: $1,114,759 
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TABLE 1.7.8: Piedmont Region | North Carolina A&T State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Health Tech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $578,904 | YEAR 1: $370,012 and YEAR 2: $208,892 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.9: Piedmont Region | University of North Carolina at Greensboro – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: AgTech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $553,567 | YEAR 1: $306,059 and YEAR 2: $247,508 
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TABLE 1.7.10: Piedmont Region | University of North Carolina at Greensboro – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $253,000 | YEAR 1: $253,000 
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TABLE 1.7.11: Piedmont Region | Winston Salem State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Health Tech 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $1,246,200 | YEAR 1: $655,400 and YEAR 2: $590,800 
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TABLE 1.7.12: Piedmont Region | North Carolina State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $699,923 | YEAR 1: $358,448 and YEAR 2: $341,475 
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TABLE 1.7.13: Piedmont Region | North Carolina State University – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Advanced Manufacturing 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $445,823 | YEAR 1: $221,390 and YEAR 2: $224,433 
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TABLE 1.7.14: Piedmont Region | University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $500,000 | YEAR 1: $500,000 
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TABLE 1.7.15: Piedmont Region | University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $967,974 | YEAR 1: $514,877 and YEAR 2: $453,097 
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TABLE 1.7.16: Charlotte Region | University of North Carolina at Charlotte – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $810,505 | YEAR 1: $451,050 and YEAR 2: $359,455 
NOTE: PI reapplied after receiving feedback in Pilot Grant program
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TABLE 1.7.17: Charlotte Region | University of North Carolina at Charlotte – FY25 Spring Grant 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY: Biohealth 
TOTAL GRANT AWARD: $1,120,542 | YEAR 1: $671,357 and YEAR 2: $449,185
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TABLE 6.1: Action Plan for NCI Funded Projects 
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REQUIREMENT 2. Outcome data collected by NCInnovation, including the number of jobs 
created. 
 
In our September 2024 volume of this report to the General Assembly, we provided Figure 2.1: Tangible 
and Intangible Returns of a Well-Developed Innovation Ecosystem, that exhibited how a well-
developed innovation ecosystem delivers both tangible and intangible returns. Using this original value 
proposition coupled with a balanced score card approach to strategic and operating objectives NCI has 
developed a Strategic Plan. At its November 12, 2024, meeting the NCI Board voted to adopt the FY2025 
Strategic Plan. See Figure 2.2: Balanced Score Card, Figure 2.3: FY2025 Summary of Strategy, Tactics, 
and KPIs, and Figure 2.4: FY2025 Strategic Plan Dashboard. 
 
Between 2024 and 2025, NCI broadened its on-the-ground reach from four (4) to seven (7) hubs, 
matured its grants program to include 25 active projects, stood up a hands-on Entrepreneur-in-
Residence (EIR) model, and built durable routes to market—industry partnerships, defense pathways, 
expert benches, and investor linkages—that show measurable throughput from applications > invites 
>> awards and onward to pilots, licensing, and startups, i.e. “jobs”. 
 
Building on the eight pilot projects launched in 2024, our first statewide RFP added 17 awards in May 
2025 (for a total of 25 active projects at TRL 3–6). See Figure 2.5: Map of Pilot and FY25 Spring Grant 
Awards. 
 
As discussed further below, NCI’s regional innovation networks established or facilitated more than 250 
meetings, presentations, partnerships, company–campus matches, MOUs, pilots, consortia 
memberships (e.g., defense acquisition pathway partners; investor networks; sector alliances) and "just 
in time" support services that now serve as repeatable routes from innovation labs to commercial 
markets. See Table 2.1: NCI Engagement Key Performance Indicators for a list of engagement KPIs 
spanning all four regional innovation networks. 
 
Overview 
 
Applications > Invites >> Awards (the funnel) 

§ 2025 statewide cycle (approximate): Over 150 pre-applications > ~33 full applications reviewed >> 
17 awards (≈22% of pre-apps invited; ≈52% of full applications awarded; ≈11% of pre-apps awarded). 
 

§ 2024 pilot: No pre-application phase; a small, invited set of full applications was reviewed, yielding 
8 pilot awards. (Direct comparison to 2025 is not one-to-one due to process differences.) 

 
Stakeholder Engagement (what NCI scaled and how) 

§ Hubs & networks. Expansion from 4→7 hubs with on-campus directors, which  increased access 
and shortened time-to-support for faculty and founders in priority geographies (UNCW on the 
coast; FSU/UNCP for defense collaboration; ASU Hickory in the West). 
 

§ Industry–academic partnerships. NCI program support resulted in more than 130 meetings and 
presentations; 75 new partnerships or MOUs; and 48 instances in which hub Directors or regional 
personnel provided support services to accelerate UNC system faculty innovation 
commercialization. 

 
§ Entrepreneur-in-Residence (EIR) network. Established in 2024 and embedded in each region, 

with Project EIRs contracted for every 2025 award to accelerate commercialization milestones 
and investor readiness. 
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Growth & Scale (pipeline depth, viability, and know-how/capital networks) 
§ Pipeline volume & quality. Beyond the statewide technology plan, NCI commissioned university-

specific commercialization deliverables—now shared with seven UNC institutions—to guide 
sourcing and readiness. 
 

§ Defense commercialization pathway. An acquisition feedback and ITAR/export-control pathway 
allows dual-use projects to obtain real end-user input and advance compliantly. 
 

§ IP/regulatory experts and investor networks. Teams are connected to statewide partners—DLA 
Piper, Cardinal IP, Kymanox—and later-stage investors (Good Growth Capital, CoFounders, Bull 
City Venture Partners, VentureSouth, Wilmington Angels) to de-risk market entry and attract 
follow-on funding. 

 
Select Regional Outcomes & Impact from June 2024 – June 2025 
 
East Region 
 

§ Sponsored activities that build pipeline. 11 university and community convenings funded across 
UNCW, ECU, FSU, UNCP, and ECSU—totaling $30,950—to surface inventions, recognize 
researchers, and move faculty toward commercialization (e.g., UNCW Innovate & Elevate, ECU 
Tech-to-Commercialization Summit, FSU Innovation Pathways & Partnerships).  

 
§ Deep footprint of convening & presence. 60+ presentations, panels, site visits, and recurring 

forums spanning entrepreneurship, industry, and defense (e.g., TechNet Fort Liberty, Camp 
Lejeune Innovation Campus, CED Venture Connect, investor panels). This visibility shortens the 
time from “first conversation” to “first collaboration.”  

 
§ Industry & defense connections that convert. 50+ targeted connections—ranging from 

DIU/SOCOM affiliates and America Makes to regional investors and sector groups—used to 
recruit EIRs, craft defense acquisition pathways, and stand-up pilots.  

 
§ “Just-in-time” support services delivered. 26 actions with ~$66,290 invested to de-risk faculty 

projects including: 8 TreMonti market reports; 7 IP filings (provisional/PCT/patent); 6 
prototyping builds (incl. web apps, devices); 3 regulatory/CRO reviews. These supports are 
already accelerating timelines (e.g., a prototype advanced ~4 months faster).  

 
§ Early wins & institutional capacity. ECU and UNCW pilot grantees captured $60,000 in NC 

Biotech competition awards; ECSU is advancing its first-ever U.S. patent; multiple ECU startups 
are exiting the university with direct regional support.  

 
§ Replicable models. FSU’s Innovation Pathways & Partnerships matchmaking event produced 

nine collaborations and two NCI proposals within days—now scaling to a 5× larger fall event and 
informing a broader regional playbook. 
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West Region 
 

§ Commercialization pipeline advanced. 4 third-party innovation/tech assessments completed; 
one prototyping effort funded; UNCA pursued its first-ever patent (novel antibiotic molecules). 2 
pilot-round projects were nominated for acceleration, signaling market readiness.  

 
§ Industry + workforce linkages formalized. 3 MOUs secured (NC Sweet Potato Commission with 

ASU Fermentation Sciences; Caldwell CC with App State Chemistry/Pharmacy Tech; Caldwell 
CC Culinary with ASU Fermentation Sciences), plus 2 proposed 2+2 articulation agreements and 
a proposed pilot site with the NC Veterinary Diagnostic Lab System.  

 
§ Ecosystem convening with a rural lens. 15+ recurring Northwest Prosperity Zone meetings, 2 

Reverse Pitch Days (Cane Creek Cycles; Notle AI), WNC Research for Recovery & Resilience, 
Forest Biomass convenings, and the Vision Northwest NC Summit built a durable, place-based 
support system.  

 
§ Outdoor economy + advanced manufacturing focus. Partnerships with the Outdoor Business 

Alliance, NC Department of Commerce’s Outdoor Economy Office, and Cane Creek Cycles link 
university R&D to regional supply chains and talent pathways.  

 
§ Capital & coaching pathways activated. Teams engaged with First Flight Venture Center, ASU 

entrepreneurial cohorts, and regional investors (High Country Impact Fund, Start-Up High 
Country, Levert, Optimist, Venture Asheville). 

 
Piedmont Region 
 

§ Sponsored activities that build pipeline. 8 events, including 4 grant-writing Lunch & Learns 
across UNCG, NCA&T, NCSU, and NCCU—aimed squarely at improving proposal quality and 
win-rates.  
 

§ Broad convening footprint. 20+ presentations, panels, and convenings spanning ARPA-E/RTI, 
HBCU tech-transfer, SBIR/STTR workshops, AI/industry roundtables, and regional pitch 
forums—raising visibility and accelerating connections.  
 

§ Industry & capital engagements. 12+ including targeted engagements with Labcorp (potential 
licensee), Core Technologies, Soelect (→ NCA&T grant submission), GET Wind Initiative (→ ECSU 
grant submission), TS Designs (with NCSU), Access Point Capital (investment conversations), 
and others.  
 

§ Commercialization infrastructure. 2 TreMonti innovation assessments (NCA&T and WSSU), 
launch of NCA&T’s first IP/Patent Committee (NCI participating), and early evidence of 
increased provisional filings.  

 
§ Funding pathways activated. 4 pathways with NC Biotech Center, local chamber foundations, 

VC firm visits to campus, and Chancellor Innovation Funds discussions to position 
faculty/startups for near-term capital.  
 

§ Regional network development. 10+ active roles with UNCG Tech Hub (Workforce & Economic 
Development), community college system, SBTDC, chambers, and regional EDCs—tightening 
the region’s “front door” for innovators. 
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Charlotte Region 
 

§ Commercialization pipeline strengthened. 2 third-party innovation assessments completed; 
$70,000 in direct IP/commercialization support to UNCC (TradeSpace AI pilot + patent filings). 

 
§ Startup traction: Scenergy. (Pristine Power pilot) accepted into the Joules Accelerator, a globally 

competitive, industry-embedded program headquartered in Charlotte. 
 

§ Industry & federal linkages deepened. 10+ documented new ties and active projects with 
Atrium Health, Duke Energy, M&M Technologies, Bravo Team, MTEC (medical/defense 
consortium), Centralina EDC, and regional investors. 

 
§ Ecosystem momentum. 20+ touchpoints across convenings, site visits, and strategic meetings; 

UNCC opened the CO-LAB in Uptown, signaling commitment to industry-academia 
collaboration. 

 
§ Major federal opportunity in play. The NSF Engines: Grid Modernization concept advanced to a 

late-stage down-select (29 projects remaining), with a Charlotte-centered North Tryon Tech 
Hub (NTTH) vision in cybersecurity, AI, and grid modernization. 
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FIGURE 2.1: Tangible and Intangible Returns of a Well-Developed Innovation Ecosystem 
 

 
 
 
 
 
FIGURE 2.2: Balanced Score Card 
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FIGURE 2.3: FY2025 Summary of Strategy, Tactics, and KPIs 
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FIGURE 2.4: FY2025 Strategic Plan Dashboard 
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FIGURE 2.5: Map of Pilot and FY25 Spring Grant Awards 
 



   
 

NCInnovation, Inc.  Annual Report on Programs and Activities | September 2025  48 

TABLE 2.1: NCI Engagement Key Performance Indicators  
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TABLE 2.1: (Continued) 
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REQUIREMENT 3. Cumulative regional innovation hub network expenditure and funding 
award data by program and by county. 
 
This section builds on the information and financial data requested and provided under REQUIREMENT 
1 and REQUIREMENT 6. A cumulative look at the regional innovation hub network expenditures can be 
found in Table 3.1: Regional Hub Cumulative Program Expenditures by County. 
 
The Pilot Grant funding award data by program and by county can be found in Table 3.2: Pilot Grants 
Cumulative Funding by Year as well as in Table 3.3: Pilot Grants Cumulative Funding by Region and 
County. The FY25 Spring Grant funding award data by program and by county can be found in Table 
3.4: FY25 Spring Grants Cumulative Funding by Year as well as in Table 3.5: FY25 Spring Grants 
Cumulative Funding by Region and County. 
 
Current NCI Regional Innovation Networks consist of: 
 
East Regional Innovation Network 
Hub Universities: East Carolina University, Fayetteville State University, and UNC Wilmington 
Regional Universities: Elizabeth City State University and UNC Pembroke 
 
West Regional Innovation Network 
Hub Universities: Western Carolina University and Appalachian State University (Hickory Campus) 
Regional University: UNC Asheville 
 
Piedmont Regional Innovation Network 
Hub University: North Carolina A&T State University 
Regional Universities: UNC Greensboro, Winston-Salem State University, North Carolina Central 
University, North Carolina State University, and UNC-Chapel Hill 
 
Charlotte Regional Innovation Network 
Hub University: UNC Charlotte 
 
Figure 3.1: Map of Current NCI Regional Innovation Networks & Location of Hub Universities shows the 
locations of the four regions and the seven hub universities. The Triangle area on the map (see Figure 
3.1) includes North Carolina State University and UNC-Chapel Hill and is part of the Piedmont Regional 
Innovation Network in all finance tables and grant narratives throughout this report. 
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FIGURE 3.1: Map of Current NCI Regional Innovation Networks & Location of Hub Universities 
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TABLE 3.1: Regional Hub Cumulative Program Expenditures by County 
 

 
Preliminary draft and unaudited 

 
Regional Hub Program Expenditures by County (Cumulative) 

 
Region & County 

 Charlotte East 

Cumulative Expenditures 

Mecklenburg 
County Pitt County Robeson 

County 
Cumberland 

County 
Pasquotank 

County 

New 
Hanover 
County 

Salaries & Benefits $235,922 $140,761 $78,028 $128,991 $64,535 $155,943 
Hub Expenditures $215,210 $116,139 $41,060 $35,453 $22,013 $71,489 

County Total $451,132 $256,900 $119,088 $164,444 $86,548 $227,432 
Region Total $451,132 $854,412 

 
 

West Piedmont 
Total Jackson 

County 
Buncombe 

County 
Watauga 
County 

Guilford 
County 

Forsyth 
County 

Orange 
County 

Durham 
County 

Wake 
County 

$142,916 $84,620 $108,785 $175,936 $70,190 $44,715 $70,269 $44,794 $1,546,405 
$65,324 $31,866 $54,177 $95,845 $24,256 $21,647 $30,567 $22,326 $847,372 

$208,241 $116,486 $162,962 $271,780 $94,446 $66,362 $100,836 $67,121 $2,393,777 
$487,688 $600,545 $2,393,777 
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TABLE 3.2: Pilot Grants Cumulative Funding by Year 
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TABLE 3.3: Pilot Grants Cumulative Funding by Region and County 
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TABLE 3.4: FY25 Spring Grants Cumulative Funding by Year 
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TABLE 3.5: FY25 Spring Grants Cumulative Funding by Region and County 
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REQUIREMENT 4. An unaudited report, itemized by category, of overhead and administrative 
costs for the previous fiscal year. 
 
NCI is in full compliance with statutory requirements that govern expenditures and usage of State 
funds. For reference those statutory requirements in G.S. 143-728(d) are listed below. The unaudited 
financial data for the previous fiscal year (FY2025) requested in REQUIREMENT 4 spans two separate 
pages. See Table 4.1: FY2025 Unaudited Financial Statements. 
 
Statutory Requirements 
 
§143-728(d). Requirements of NCInnovation 
 
(d) Requirements. – In order to receive the endowment and retain State funds, all of the following 
requirements must be met: 

… 
(1) NCInnovation shall adhere to the following governance provisions related to its governing 

board: 
… 

e.  The amount of State funds that may be used for the annual salary of any one officer 
or employee of NCInnovation shall not exceed the greater of (i) one hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($140,000) or (ii) the amount most recently set by the General Assembly 
in a Current Operations Appropriations Act. 

… 
(5) NCInnovation may draw from, distribute, and otherwise expend investment income, 
including, without limitation, to make funding awards and establish or support a network of 
regional innovation hubs, in accordance with this Article, and such activities are subject to the 
reporting requirements of this Article. 
… 
(9) NCInnovation shall maintain separate accounting records for and separate accounts for State 
funds and excluded amounts and shall not commingle State funds and excluded amounts. 
NCInnovation shall maintain records and accounts according to generally accepted accounting 
principles. 
… 
(11) NCInnovation shall limit the use of State funds for the severance pay of the chief executive 
officer and other officers of the nonprofit corporation to no more than the salary limitation 
contained in subdivision (1) of this subsection. 
… 
(12) NCInnovation complies with the following: 
 

a.  State funds shall not be used to hire a lobbyist. 
b. No State funds may be used for overhead and administrative costs. It is the intent 

of the General Assembly (i) to make a determination of the appropriate maximum 
amount of investment income that may be used for overhead and administrative 
costs based on observed costs occurring within the first three years of receipt of 
the endowment, (ii) to allow for that maximum amount to be used for those 
purposes in subsequent years, and (iii), at that time, to require NCInnovation to 
prioritize the use of excluded amounts for overhead and administrative costs to the 
extent practicable. 

c.  Only excluded amounts may be used for any of the following: (i) alcohol, (ii) first-
class airfare, (iii) charter flights, (iv) holiday parties or similar social gatherings, and 
(v) any meeting, whether a formal public meeting or an informal retreat, located 
outside of the State. 

... 
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(f)  Use of Funds. - NCInnovation shall comply with the following: 
 
(1) Endowment. - The endowment may be used solely to produce investment income by an 

 independent investment manager, as provided in this Article. 
 
(2) Investment income. - Investment income may be used for the following: 
 

a.  Establishing and supporting a network of regional innovation hubs. 
b.  Awarding grants, funds, and other resources to advance duties owed by 

NCInnovation under this Article. 
c.  Any other purpose expressly and specifically allowed for investment income in this 

Article. 
 
(3) State funds. - State funds may not be used for lobbying purposes. 
 
(4) Excluded amounts. - Excluded amounts may not be invested with the endowment. 
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TABLE 4.1: FY2025 Unaudited Financial Statements 
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TABLE 4.1: (Continued) 
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REQUIREMENT 5. Current fiscal year budget, planned activities, and goals for the current fiscal 
year. 
 
The NCI Board approved the FY2026 Budget at its meeting on August 13, 2025; see both pages of Table 
5.1: FY2026 Budget for details. At that same meeting, the NCI Board approved the timeline for the next 
round of state-wide grants – the FY26 Fall Grant Cycle – as well as $925,000 in funding for the Pipeline 
Development program. 
 
Overview 
 
NCI delivers outcomes through a clear, three-pillar framework that moves university inventions from 
discovery > diligence > deployment. The pillars are designed to work as a pipeline: Pipeline 
Development (pre-award, building deal-flow and readiness), Core NCI (award execution and hands-on 
commercialization), and Commercial Transition (post-award services that carry projects into the 
market). Together, they standardize how we support campuses, tighten industry linkages, and create a 
repeatable path from research to jobs. See Table 5.2: Pilot Projects – Year Two Funding Activities to read 
about next steps for our Pilot Grant recipients. 
 
Pillar 1 — Pipeline Development (Readiness & Deal-Flow Before the Grant) 
Purpose: Build a steady flow of viable, market-pulled projects and raise faculty readiness so more 
proposals clear due-diligence quickly. 
 
What it includes: 

§ NCI Hub Directors & Senior Regional Directors (“boots on the ground”) who coordinate on 
campus and across ecosystems. 

§ Faculty training & workshops that demystify commercialization (summer workshop series; 
lunch-and-learns; cohort programs at partner sites). 

§ Pipeline funding to push promising university ideas (>TRL 3) toward NCI grant readiness. 
§ Support services that de-risk early: third-party technology assessments, market research, and IP 

discovery/protection. 
§ Capacity building investments aligned to regional strengths (e.g., innovation hubs, institutes) 

that grow campus infrastructure in key clusters. 
§ Regional engagement with chambers, EDCs, and strategic partners to make industry needs 

visible to faculty. 
§ Industry engagement mechanisms (e.g., reverse pitches) that translate real corporate problems 

into research and startup opportunities. 
 
This pillar ensures universities have a clear “front door,” faculty have tools to evaluate commercial fit, 
and early wins feed the statewide RFP with stronger proposals. 
 
Pillar 2 — Core NCI (Grant Execution & Hands-On Commercialization) 
Purpose: Execute the grant program with on-the-ground leadership and expert coaching so teams hit 
milestones on time and with market discipline. 
 
What it includes: 

§ NCI Hub Directors & Senior Regional Directors (“boots on the ground”) who coordinate on 
campus and across ecosystems. 

§ Grant funding via the pilot and statewide RFP cycles to resource TRL 3–6 commercialization work. 
§ Research & strategy (asset mapping, technology domain strategy, and statewide analyses) that 

align awards with comparative advantages. 
§ Entrepreneurs-in-Residence (EIRs) - both Regional EIRs (via statewide partners) and Project EIRs 

(embedded with each award) - to drive customer discovery, product strategy, and capital 
readiness. 
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§ MBA fellows who produce commercialization roadmaps, market entry plans, and operational 
playbooks. 

§ Industry connect activities (showcases, targeted convenings) that pair funded teams with 
customers and strategic partners. 

 
This pillar is the engine room: staff, grants, analysis, and expert operators working side-by-side with 
faculty to translate funded research into pilots, licenses, or venture-backable companies. 
 
Pillar 3 — Commercial Transition (Post-Award to Market) 
Purpose: Carry successful awardees through the “last mile” so promising technologies don’t stall after 
the grant ends. 
 
What it includes: 

§ Post-grant C-suite support to place interim leadership (CEO/CFO/CTO) where needed. 
§ Investor connections (e.g., investor days) that match projects with angels, seed funds, and 

strategic capital. 
§ Shared services to handle legal/compliance, finance, HR/talent, IT, and go-to-market planning - 

letting technical teams focus on customers and product. 
§ Mentorship to guide production of commercialization roadmaps, market entry plans, and 

operational playbooks. 
§ Ongoing industry connect (mentors, showcases) to convert demonstrations into purchase orders 

and partnership agreements. 
 
This pillar prevents “valley-of-death” drop-off by surrounding awardees with the people, processes, and 
capital pathways required to launch and scale in North Carolina. 
 
How the Pillars Work Together: 

§ Continuity: Each pillar hands projects to the next—training and early diligence → funded 
execution with EIRs → post-grant launch services—so momentum is not lost at phase boundaries. 

§ Regionalization: Hubs localize the model to each region’s sectors (energy, defense, blue 
economy, outdoor/advanced manufacturing), while shared statewide tools (EIRs, investor 
networks, IP partners) ensure consistent quality. 

§ Measurability: Because activities map cleanly to pillars, we can report KPIs by stage (e.g., 
workshops and assessments in Pipeline; awards and milestone attainment in Core NCI; investor 
meetings, MOUs, and market launches in Commercial Transition). 

 
Pipeline Activities in 2025 
 
Regional Network Expansion 
NCI built out its regional innovation network and ecosystems to strengthen collaboration and pipeline 
development with expansion centered around the NC Commerce Economic Development Zones.  
 
Highlights of the network expansion strategy include: 

§ Launched three additional hubs across the east and west that align with economic development 
zones. Leverage established NC Commerce/EDPNC Economic Zones in order to optimize 
existing networks and partnerships, increase impact and accelerate process without duplicating 
efforts. Increase regional footprints and accessibility to stakeholders, as well as visibility and 
engagement level in the local ecosystems. Allow greater focus on each university and reduce 
travel time and expense. 
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§ Populated three new hubs with full time employees to address immediate work on the ground 
and jobs to be done. Focus on coastal programs (UNC Wilmington). Increase military innovation 
collaboration (Fayetteville State & UNC Pembroke). Catalyze industry/business momentum in 
west backed by General Assembly support (App State Hickory Campus). Foster collaboration 
from Triangle-based universities with NC Central and other state universities. 

 
NCI continues to work to increase defense innovation sponsored research by increasing collaboration 
between academia, the Department of Defense (DOD), and private defense innovation firms. 

§ Regional, defense innovation sponsored research allows research and development (R&D) to 
occur near the primary base of operations, with local researchers and DOD end users who are 
vested in the success of the project. 

§ NCI is working with existing industry partners and pairing their needs with regional university 
faculty, thereby reducing the export of R&D funding to universities outside of North Carolina. 

§ NCI is mapping and interviewing key stakeholders currently in the defense innovation space in 
order to identify gaps inhibiting the expansion of the academia to industry pipeline. 

§ NCI also provides non-financial support to strategic partnerships that will grow the defense 
innovation pipeline, aligning strategies with key partners such as the UNC System Office, JSOC, 
XVIII Airborne, National Security Innovation Network (NSIN), and NC Commerce Office of Science, 
Technology, and Innovation (OSTI). 

 
Our goal is to grow the pipeline of defense innovation Intellectual Property (IP) development through 
new partnership opportunities, identification of targeted seed funds for IP development, and strategic 
submission of university responses to DOD statements of need. 
 
Professional Development Opportunities for Faculty 
NCI has partnered with First Flight Venture Center (FFVC) and Appalachian State University to provide 
professional development opportunities to faculty to further develop their ideas and strengthen their 
applications for funding. Training programs are based on a cohort model in which faculty participate in 
a ten-week intensive program with their peers from across the state. Additionally, faculty receive 
individualized coaching and mentorship from program facilitators. 
 
Support Services 
NCI provides opportunities for faculty researchers and university partners to leverage resources and 
access to support services that help develop ideas and research. Examples include partnering with 
vendors to conduct technology assessment and market readiness reports to analyze technologies and 
areas of opportunity. 
 
Pipeline Development Program 
What it is: A statewide, campus-embedded program that funds and supports very early-stage (pre-TRL 
3) university projects, so they reach TRL 3+ and are ready for NCInnovation’s semiannual RFP—or 
competitive external funding. It couples short, milestone-driven micro-grants with a common 
innovation infrastructure (Tradespace) that standardizes disclosure, market diligence, and IP tracking 
across campuses. 
 
Why it matters (the gap it closes): Many promising faculty ideas stall before TRL 3 due to a lack of early 
funding, market checks, and process tools. This initiative targets that missing rung on the ladder—
especially at regional UNC institutions—so ideas don’t die in the lab simply because they are “too early.” 
It also advances NCI’s mission to drive inclusive, use-based innovation by bringing underrepresented 
campuses into the commercialization flow. 
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How it works (in brief): 
§ Campus-led selection with NCI alignment: Internal competitions or nominations identify projects 

with commercial potential; NCI participates in selection and confirms alignment. 
§ Time-boxed execution: Projects run one semester or less with clear TRL milestones and a brief 

start/finish report. 
§ Tradespace required: Each campus uses Tradespace to log disclosures, track TRL movement, run 

market/novelty checks, and manage partner outreach; a campus Tradespace champion ensures 
adoption. 

§ Industry signal, not isolation: Preference for projects aligned to six high-potential NC sectors—
Advanced Manufacturing, AgTech, Biohealth, Computing & Informatics, Defense Innovation, 
Energy Transition & Electrification—and for documented industry relevance (e.g., letters of 
support when feasible). 

 
Why it’s critical to Pillar 1 (Pipeline Development): 

§ Turns scattered ideas into qualified deal-flow. Systematic assessments, early IP steps, and 
market checks create more—and better—applications for the statewide RFP. 

§ Builds equitable capacity. Regional campuses gain a repeatable “front door” and common 
tooling, reducing structural inequities in access to commercialization resources. 

§ Creates measurable leading indicators. TRL advancement, disclosures, and industry touches are 
captured uniformly in Tradespace, giving legislators a clear view of pipeline health before 
awards are made. 

 
How it moves NCI’s work forward (linkages to Pillars 2 & 3): 

§ Feeds Pillar 2 (Core NCI). Projects arrive RFP-ready with market context and early IP, improving 
proposal quality and time-to-diligence once funded. 

§ Primes Pillar 3 (Commercial Transition). Early industry engagement and clean records in 
Tradespace speed later steps—pilots, licensing, and investor outreach—once teams graduate 
into awards. 

 
What we will track and report (REQUIREMENT 2 KPIs mapped to this initiative): 

§ Pipeline volume & viability: # of funded pre-TRL 3 projects; TRL advancement to ≥3; alignment 
to the six sectors. 

§ Commercialization readiness: # of invention disclosures/IP filings; # of new industry partnerships 
or letters; documented market/novelty analyses completed. 

§ Downstream conversion: # of projects that enter NCI’s RFP pipeline or secure follow-on funding 
(SBIR/STTR, NC Biotech, foundations). These metrics roll up under Pipeline Development and 
show how early investments produce qualified applications and stronger results in the 
statewide awards program. 

 
Key takeaway: The Pipeline Development Initiative de-risks research earlier and widens participation 
across the state. By adding a consistent, campus-level on-ramp and a shared platform, NCI ensures that 
more homegrown ideas cross the “too-early” chasm, enter our RFP with market traction, and ultimately 
become North Carolina companies, licenses, and jobs. 
 
Workshops and Trainings 
NCI has sponsored various Lunch & Learn Workshops, “Translating Research for Impact”, to educate 
faculty in the development and messaging of their research. Workshops are geared towards faculty 
who struggle to explain their research in a way that resonates beyond academic peers, and teaches 
them effective ways to communicate their research to grant reviewers, policymakers and the public.  
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Faculty learn how to break down complex ideas, tell a compelling research story and craft lay-friendly 
summaries that strengthen your grant applications. Through interactive exercises and real-time 
feedback, you'll gain practical skills to make your work more accessible—and more fundable.  
Workshops cover: 

§ Why Translating Research Matters and Common Pitfalls 
§ The Art of Simplification Without Oversimplifying 
§ Structuring a Lay Friendly Research Summary 
§ Storytelling in Research Commercialization 
§ Practical Application 

 
NCI aims to expand the number and types of workshops available to faculty in 2025-2026. 
 
Core Activities in 2025 
 
Technology Development Strategy 
In October of 2022, NCI released a report prepared by TEConomy Partners1 that incorporated findings 
from RTI's Blueprint for Building an Innovation Corridor2 and identified four key challenges that North 
Carolina faces in its efforts to commercialize university research: 1) uneven success outside of larger 
metro areas; 2) lack of applied research that addresses marketplace problems; 3) an underdeveloped 
capital landscape that does not sufficiently fund university innovation; and 4) a lack of regional 
innovation networks that would allow effective collaboration among universities, industry, and capital 
formation organizations. 
 
Based on these new insights, NCI undertook a deeper, statewide analysis of North Carolina’s innovation 
assets in close partnership with RTI International (RTI). RTI inventoried regional innovation assets and 
identified existing and emerging technology focus areas across the state. From this research, NCI 
published the Statewide Technology Development Plan which was delivered to the North Carolina 
General Assembly as an Appendix to NCI’s June 2024 Semiannual Reporting to Gov Ops.  
 
The research analysis that RTI conducted in preparation for completion of the Statewide Technology 
Development Plan contained proprietary information about university innovations and could not be 
shared in its entirety with NC universities. In FY25, NCI requested that RTI prepare a set of university-
specific deliverables that could be shared with individual universities to inform strategic planning 
conversations. NCI also continued working with RTI during FY25 to expand upon the RTI analysis of the 
four original NCI hub universities by conducting additional university-specific studies at three additional 
universities, including UNC Greensboro, App State, and UNC Wilmington.  
 
As a result of these additional studies, NCI has now shared university-specific deliverables with seven 
universities in the UNC System. In FY26, NCI intends to continue expanding its understanding of North 
Carolina’s current and emerging technology strengths by analyzing two additional universities: NC 
Central University and Fayetteville State University. University-specific deliverables will be shared with 
these two institutions as well, bringing the number of university studies completed to a total of nine.  
 
Statewide RFP  
One of NCI’s foundational programs is a grant program for North Carolina public higher education 
institutions to help 1) build capacity in applied research; 2) support technology development, start-up 
support, and licensing; 3) support IP development and patent protection; 4) provide non-dilutive 
funding to support advance of R&D to the point of commercial viability; and 5) provide support services 

 
1 TEConomy Partners, LLC. (2022). Optimizing North Carolina’s Innovation Ecosystem: Recommendations to Accelerate 
Commercialization of University-Based Innovations through Public-Private Partnerships. Prepared for NCInnovation. 
2 Lawrence, S., Hogan, M. Q., VanLear, S., & Rieth, K. T. (2020). A blueprint for building an innovation corridor. RTI 
International. 
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after proof of viability. This program seeks to support faculty in building scalable solutions that have 
broad economic impact either in their region or extending beyond regional boundaries.  
 
NCI's grants are designed to advance North Carolina research breakthroughs to the point of commercial 
viability. To do this, NCI’s grants focus intensely on the middle phase of the R&D process – after proof of 
concept has been achieved, but before a technology is mature enough to attract private investment. 
This helps university researchers develop technologies to an inflection point, where a license for the 
intellectual property or a new startup company can be formed. Focusing on this phase maximizes the 
probability a promising research initiative can be commercialized. 
 
NCI has awarded 25 projects across the state since launching its pilot program in 2024 and in response 
to the organization’s first statewide RFP. Projects span technology readiness levels (TRL) three through 
six and stretch across various industry sectors. NCI will continue to build upon the first statewide RFP 
process and will accept and review grant applications biannually to align with the academic calendar.  
To successfully manage and automate processes, NCI selected a grants management system (GMS) 
through a rigorous selection process facilitated by the consulting firm BDO. Throughout much of the 
2025 calendar year, NCI has been working with the selected vendor, AkoyaGO, on the implementation 
of the system. The new system is expected to go live in September of 2025. NCI will continue conducting 
its fall 2025 grant cycle manually (outside the new GMS) while testing and troubleshooting the new 
system. The new system is anticipated to be fully operational in time for the spring 2026 grant cycle.   
NCI’s pilot programs completed their required semiannual and annual reports and participated in a 
cohort program led by RIoT and NC IDEA to further support the commercialization activities of their 
projects. NCI two-year pilot projects will continue to receive support from RIoT as they work to complete 
their projects. NCI one-year pilot projects will receive additional wrap around support. See Table 5.2: Pilot 
Projects – Year Two Funding Activities. 
 
NCI’s cohort of awarded projects in May 2025 have all begun work on their projects, have identified and 
contracted with Project EIRs, and will participate in the cohort programming led by RIoT. 
The foundations of the NCI’s Grant Program remain as follows: 

§ Merit-based: NCI evaluates each project independently and objectively. 
§ Technology agnostic: NCI accepts applications from all technology sectors. The overall strategy 

is informed by the statewide asset mapping and technology development plan. 
§ Equitable: NCI seeks to distribute grant funding across the regions and state. 
§ Engaged: NCI's processes emphasize frequent and meaningful interaction with faculty, 

substantial due diligence and extensive feedback. 
§ Continued success: NCI is committed to application development through resources and 

partnerships with existing providers and programs to strengthen a project's competitiveness. 
§ Sustainable: NCI only uses the interest generated from the endowment for grant funding to 

ensure the longevity in perpetuity of NCI funding. 
 
Regional EIRs 
In 2024, NCI established a network of Regional Entrepreneurs-in-Residence (EIRs) embedded within 
each of its four regional hubs across North Carolina. These EIRs are key partners in advancing the 
commercialization of applied research and driving regional economic development through 
innovation.  
 
The EIR program is designed to accelerate NCI’s mission by:  

§ Supporting commercialization education and training 
§ Coaching university-based teams pursuing translational research and startup formation  
§ Building relationships across academia, industry, and capital networks  
§ Enabling high-quality project sourcing and pipeline development  
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EIRs work in close collaboration with NCI’s Programs team and Senior Regional Innovation Network 
Director in their respective region and operate as part of a statewide EIR cohort. While each EIR will be 
anchored in a single region, NCI encourages cross-regional collaboration of Regional EIRs to align 
expertise with sector-specific technologies. 
 
Project EIR Program 
NCI launched its entrepreneur in residence program (EIR) and faculty education programs in fiscal year 
25. NCI continued to partner with NC IDEA, an independent, private 501(c)(3) foundation that fosters 
equitable economic development with competitive grants and programs for entrepreneurs and 
funding to strengthen the North Carolina entrepreneurial ecosystem. Through this partnership, initial 
focus was placed on NCI's eight pilot grant projects to maintain a high level of oversight and build the 
infrastructure with flexibility and opportunity to expand the EIR program alongside the growth of NCI's 
grants program.  Over the year, NCI funded four Regional EIRs in each of NCI’s four regions and matched 
Project EIRs with all awarded projects to focus on commercialization activities and milestones. 
 
SBTDC MBA Summer Intern Program 
NCI partnered with SBTDC to participate in the organizations summer MBA intern program and match 
interns with funded projects. The purpose of partnering with SBTDC to leverage their intern program is 
to further support the eight NCI pilot projects, particularly in their business and commercialization 
activities. The program is intended to provide additional wrap-around support and provide more 
resources and capacity to the work being completed by the Project EIRs. The PI's and Project EIRs 
developed workplans with their intern once assignments were made and surveys were completed at 
the end of the pilot program to determine effectiveness and impact of the program for consideration in 
future years. 
 
Commercialization Activities in 2025 
 
Commercialization Support and Programming 
NCI partnered with RIoT to support funded projects in years one and two of funding. Year one support 
is intended to give project teams a strong, shared foundation. PIs and EIRs are new to working together 
and require immediate support with operating in alignment as a commercial venture. Workshops are 
designed to baseline all stakeholders involved in the first principles of business, startup methodology 
and terminology, and frameworks to aid the development of potential commercial pathways and 
immediate-term market engagement and experimentation. A successful outcome from Year 1 
programming is that teams are operating harmoniously with clear roles and responsibilities and a track 
record of execution of business-side development and have clarified their Commercial Roadmap 
(potential pathways with defined MVEs) based on market feedback (through engaging industry 
partners and conducting customer discovery). Year 2 support is designed to ramp up projects that are 
at the point of testing customer demand and commercial solution hypotheses and/or provide 
additional coaching and mentorship on a project basis. Year 2 programming has an intensive focus on 
revenue growth, sales strategies, business operations (RevOps, ProdOps, etc), solution piloting, and 
customer pipelining/customer success. A successful outcome from Phase 2 Accelerator is project teams 
have established a commercial entity and executed first pilots/closed first customer(s). Year 2 
Accelerator programming continues to give project teams a foundation for business strategy, 
commercialization progress, continued market validation, and internal operations. 
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Other Strategic Partnerships 
§ Department of Commerce: NCI’s Chief Innovation Officer was invited to serve on the state’s 

Strategic Economic Development Plan Steering Committee, which will develop a four-year 
comprehensive economic development plan.  

§ NC BioTech Center: Leveraging network of regional representatives for local ecosystem 
knowledge. Working with statewide leads to explore opportunities for co-hosted educational 
offerings. NCI’s Senior Regional Innovation Network Director – Piedmont, Louis Judge, was also 
appointed to the organization’s Board of Directors. 

§ Potential Commercialization Transition Partner: The Factory Start-Up Studio (Launch 
Greensboro) - Support for Minerva Lithium (UNCG). The Factory is a startup studio from Launch 
Greensboro (Greensboro Chamber) that delivers custom, wraparound services to accelerate 
product discovery, strengthen fundraising outcomes, and speed iterative execution with expert, 
universal business support.  

§ BSTI: Collaborating on tracking and supporting the technology based, university led consortia 
that include industry and ecosystem partners to win NSF Engines funding and EDA Tech Hubs 
funding. 

§ SBTDC: Leveraging network of regional representatives for local ecosystem knowledge and 
individual project support. 
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TABLE 5.1: FY2026 Budget 
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TABLE 5.1 (Continued)  
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TABLE 5.2 Pilot Projects – Year Two Funding Activities 
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REQUIREMENT 7. A detailed explanation of how annual salaries are determined, including base 
pay schedules and any additional salary amounts or bonuses that may be earned as a result of 
job performance. The explanation shall include the means used by NCInnovation to foster 
employee efforts in rural and low-income areas in the State. 
 
In September 2022, NCI entered into a co-employment relationship with Insperity, Inc. (NYSE: NSP; 
www.insperity.com), a national professional employer organization (PEO). Through this relationship, 
Insperity provides comprehensive human resource and employment services to NCI. In addition to 
human resource compliance, training, and employee benefits, Insperity’s services include a suite of 
services to support all phases of employee recruitment and retention, such as: identifying organizational 
requirements and drafting position descriptions; recruiting, interviewing, background checks, and 
onboarding; salary & compensation benchmarking; and employee performance management. 
 
Every employee at NCI works within a specific position description. Those descriptions include a 
Summary of Responsibilities and reporting structure; Job Duties; and Skills and Qualifications. Prior to 
posting a position, NCI provides Insperity with a copy of the job description for that position and requests 
an independent compensation benchmark report. Insperity provides base, bonus, and total 
compensation benchmarks curated against similar duties/responsibilities in similar organizations, and 
which reflect any relevant geographical factors. NCI uses this information and a particular candidate’s 
relevant knowledge, skills, abilities, and experience to determine competitive base and any bonus 
compensation amounts. All employment offers are conveyed in writing, include a copy of the relevant 
position description, and summarize base and, if applicable, discretionary bonus opportunities. 
Candidates are required to sign and return their written offers, which stipulate any employment 
arrangement is “at will.” 
 
Using Insperity’s online performance evaluation tools, each employee receives an annual performance 
appraisal, and the payment of any discretionary bonuses, if applicable, are tied to such appraisals and 
the metrics established between each employee and their supervisor within the first year of 
employment. At its August 13, 2025, meeting, the NCI Board approved the Executive Committee 
recommendation for a new timing process transitioning the organization’s annual appraisals from point 
of hire to a standardized annual basis. 
 
NCI uses this information to foster employee efforts in rural and low-income areas in the State by 
ensuring its wages (base and performance bonuses) and employee benefits (medical, dental, vision, 
retirement, and other Insperity-sponsored employee benefits) are competitive both within their local 
markets and across the State. Further, NCI has assigned and co-located regional & hub directors at each 
of its hub locations, which both provides a physical presence for the company and creates jobs in the 
regions the organization serves. 
 
For REQUIREMENT 7 the following APPENDIX: FY2025 State Funded Positions includes salary data for 
the employees of NCI that are directly involved in our two programs and have salaries paid for, whole 
or in part, with State funds that are accrued in our FY2025 financials.  
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APPENDIX: FY2025 State Funded Positions 

NCInnovation, Inc.
FY25 Employee Compensation - Allocated to State Funds July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025
Preliminary and Unaudited 

Staff by Department Title Date of Hire Base Pay Incentive Pay Total

Program - Grants & Regional Hubs
Regional Hubs
Mary Lou Bourne Senior Regional Director, Charlotte (UNCC) 10/9/2023 127,650$   12,350$   140,000$   
Meagan Coneybeer Senior Regional Director, West (WCU) 10/9/2023 127,650$   12,350$   140,000$   
Derrick Welch Senior Regional Director, East (ECU) 10/9/2023 127,650$   12,350$   140,000$   
Louis Judge Senior Regional Director, Piedmont (NCA&T) 10/9/2023 127,650$   12,350$   140,000$   
David Wyrick Vice President, Regional Networks & Hubs 10/1/2024 140,000$   -$  140,000$       
Scott Davis Hub Director, UNCW 1/8/2025 60,239$   -$  60,239$   
Alison Beatty Hub Director, FSU/UNCP 1/8/2025 60,239$   -$  60,239$   
LaKeya Hardy Hub Director, NCA&T 5/19/2025 15,545$   -$  15,545$   

786,623$   49,400$   836,023$   
Program Partnerships 
Erin Hopper Vice President for Grants & Research 10/9/2023 126,400$   13,600$   140,000$   
Carly Hemminger Director of Programs and Strategic Initiatives 1/10/2023 110,833$   11,875$   122,708$   
Elise Fisher Project Coordinator 1/6/2025 27,486$   -$  27,486$   
Charlotte Stowe Grants Operations Manager 1/27/2025 41,233$   -$  41,233$   

305,952$   25,475$   331,427$   

Total 1,092,574$    74,875$   1,167,449$   

Appendix: State Funded Positions 

FY2025
FY25 Compensation - State Funds Only


